

No. 17-9572

In The Supreme Court of the United States

CURTIS GIOVANNI FLOWERS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,
Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
MISSISSIPPI SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE MAGNOLIA
BAR ASSOCIATION, THE MISSISSIPPI
CENTER FOR JUSTICE, AND INNOCENCE
PROJECT NEW ORLEANS**

JAMES W. CRAIG
COUNSEL OF RECORD
EMILY M. WASHINGTON
THE RODERICK AND SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
4400 S. CARROLLTON AVENUE
NEW ORLEANS LA 70119
504.620.2259
jim.craig@macarthurjustice.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Meager Case Against Flowers Should Have Invited Intense Scrutiny From the Jury.....	3
A. The Evidence That Flowers Committed the Murders Was Questionable	4
B. The Motive and Methods Ascribed to Flowers Are Implausible	9
C. Evidence Pointing to Other Suspects Raises Reasonable Doubt of Flowers' Guilt	11
II. Racial Division Isolates Black from White Citizens on the Tardy Furniture Murders.....	13
A. Winona's History of Racial Conflict.....	13
B. The District Attorney Customarily Practices Race Discrimination in Jury Selection.....	18
C. Racial Tactics Were Used to Influence the <i>Flowers</i> Trials	19
III. The Exclusion of Black Citizens From Flowers' Juries Diminishes Confidence in The Verdicts and Raises an Unacceptable Risk That an Innocent Man Has Been Convicted of Capital Murder	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	20, 25
<i>Carter v. Jury Comm’n of Greene County</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970).....	26
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 158 So.3d 1009 (Miss. 2014).....	6, 7, 8, 24
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 947 So.2d 910 (Miss. 2007)	21
<i>Flowers v. State</i> , 773 So.2d 309 (Miss. 2000)	7
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	25
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977).....	4
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012).....	4
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972)	2, 27
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	25, 26
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975).....	25, 29
<i>U.S. v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967).....	4
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Amend. VI.....	25
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	2

Other Authorities

- Alan Bean, “Civil Rights tremors rumble through Montgomery County,” Friends of Justice Blog, <https://friendsofjustice.blog/2009/08/21/civil-rights-tremors-rumble-through-montgomery-county/> (last viewed July 18, 2018)13
- Alan Bean, “Mississippi Smoldering,” Friends of Justice (Jan. 4, 2010), <https://friendsofjustice.blog/2010/01/04/mississippi-smoldering/> (last viewed July 18, 2018)16
- Arielle Dreher and Donna Ladd, “UPDATED: State Rep. Karl Oliver Calls for Lynching Over Statues, Later Apologizes,” Jackson Free Press (May 21, 2017), <http://www.jacksonfreepress.com/news/2017/may/21/report-mississippi-rep-karl-oliver-calls-lynching-/> (last viewed July 18, 2018)17
- “The Causes of Wrongful Convictions,” The Innocence Project, <https://www.innocenceproject.org/causes-wrongful-conviction/> (last viewed July 22, 2018)3
- Curtis Gilbert, *The Other Suspects: Who Law Enforcement Did and Didn’t Investigate in the Tardy Furniture Murders*, AMERICAN PUBLIC MEDIA (June 26, 2018) <https://www.apmreports.org/story/2018/06/26/other-suspects-tardy-furniture-murders> (last viewed July 16, 2018)...12

David Graham, “The White Supremacist Group That Inspired a Racist Manifesto,” *The Atlantic* (June 22, 2015), <https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2015/06/council-of-conservative-citizens-dylann-roof/396467/> (last viewed June 18, 2018)15, 16

Donna Ladd, “From Terrorists to Politicians, the Council of Concerned Citizens Has a Wide Reach,” *Jackson Free Press* (June 22, 2015), <http://www.jacksonfreepress.com/news/2015/jun/22/terrorists-politicians-council-conservative-citize/> (last viewed June 18, 2018)15

Emanuella Grinberg, “One crime, six trials and a 30-minute guilty verdict,” *CNN* (June 18, 2010), <http://www.cnn.com/2010/CRIME/06/18/mississippi.curtis.flowers/index.html> (last viewed July 18, 2018)21

Extremist Files, Council of Conservative Citizens, Southern Poverty Law Center, <https://www.splcenter.org/fighting-hate/extremist-files/group/council-conservative-citizens> (last viewed July 18, 2018)16

Henry F. Fradella, *Why Judges Should Admit Expert Testimony on the Unreliability of Eyewitness Testimony*, *FED. CTS. L. REV.*, June 2006.....4

Hoffman, L.R. & Maier, N.R.F. (1961). Quality and acceptance of problem solutions by members of homogenous and heterogeneous groups. *Journal of Abnormal and Social Psychology*27

<http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/documents/2009/pdf/HB/0300-0399/HB0302IN.pdf>22

<http://billstatus.ls.state.ms.us/documents/2009/pdf/SB/2001-2099/SB2069PS.pdf>.....23

<https://www.bevfitchett.us/gunshot-wounds/the-forensic-aspects-of-ballistics-1.html> (last reviewed July 24, 2018).....8

<https://www.indexmundi.com/facts/united-states/quick-facts/mississippi/white-population-percentage#map>.....23

In the Dark: The Confessions, AMERICAN PUBLIC MEDIA (May 15, 2018), <https://www.apmreports.org/story/2018/05/15/in-the-dark-s2e4> (last viewed July 16, 2018)8

In the Dark, The D.A., AMERICAN PUBLIC MEDIA, <https://www.apmreports.org/story/2018/06/12/in-the-dark-s2e8> (last viewed July 24, 2018).....14, 15, 17

In the Dark: Discovery, AMERICAN PUBLIC MEDIA (May 1, 2018), <https://www.apmreports.org/story/2018/05/01/in-the-dark-s2e10> (last viewed July 16, 2018).....12

In the Dark: Privilege, AMERICAN PUBLIC MEDIA (May 22, 2018), <https://www.apmreports.org/story/2018/05/22/in-the-dark-s2e5> (last reviewed July 16, 2018).....9

In the Dark: Punishment, AMERICAN PUBLIC MEDIA (May 29, 2018), <https://www.apmreports.org/story/2018/05/29/in-the-dark-s2e6> (last reviewed July 16, 2018).....9

In The Dark: S2 E7: The Trials of Curtis Flowers, When the Jury Wasn't Nearly All White, American Public Media, <https://www.apmreports.org/story/2018/06/05/in-the-dark-s2e7> (last visited July 23, 2018)24

In the Dark: The Route, AMERICAN PUBLIC MEDIA (May 1, 2018), <https://www.apmreports.org/story/2018/05/01/in-the-dark-s2e2> (last viewed July 16, 2018).....4, 5, 6

Incident Summary – Mississippi (January 1965), Student Nonviolent Coordinating Committee, from Lucile Montgomery Papers, 1963-1967; Freedom Summer Digital Collection at the University of Wisconsin, <http://content.wisconsinhistory.org/cdm/ref/collection/p15932coll2/id/35295>14

Jerry Mitchell, “Report: Mississippi DA Struck Black Jurors at 4½ Times Greater Rate,” Clarion-Ledger (June 12, 2018, 11:00 AM), <https://www.clarionledger.com/story/news/2018/06/12/does-da-curtis-flowers-case-see-strike-black-potential-jurors/692156002/> (last viewed July 18, 2018).....18

Lacey McLaughlin, “Majority White Jury in Flowers Trial,” Jackson Free Press (June 11, 2010), <http://www.jacksonfreepress.com/news/2010/jun/11/majority-white-jury-in-flowers-trial/> (last viewed July 18, 2018)25

Lauren S. Blakey et al., *Fate and Behavior of Gunshot Residue – A Review*, J. OF FORENSIC SCI., Jan. 2018.....6

Letter of Bruce Hartford (1967), Civil Rights
 Movement Veterans Collection, Tougaloo College,
 at http://www.crmvet.org/docs/6700_grenada_ltr_excerpt.pdf.....14

MFDP Lauderdale County--WATS (Telephone)
 Reports, January 1965 (Mississippi Freedom
 Democratic Party. Lauderdale County (Miss.)
 records, 1964-1966, Freedom Summer Digital
 Collection at the University of Wisconsin,
<http://content.wisconsinhistory.org/cdm/ref/collection/p15932coll2/id/56477> (Last reviewed January
 18, 2018).....14

Monica Land, “Mistrial in Flowers Case,” Granada
 Star (Oct. 1, 2008),
<https://www.grenadastar.com/2008/10/01/mistrial-in-flowers-case/> (last viewed July 24, 2018)24

Morning Edition: ‘In the Dark’ Examines Death Row
 Case of Curtis Flowers (National Public Radio
 broadcast June 19, 2018),
<https://www.npr.org/2018/06/19/621269610/in-the-dark-examines-death-row-case-of-curtis-flowers> (last viewed July 18, 2018)18

Nemeth, C.J. (1995). Dissent as driving cognition,
 attitudes, and judgements. *Social Cognition*.....27

Organizational Structure, American Public Media,
<https://www.americanpublicmedia.org/about/organizational-structure/> (last viewed July 16, 2018).....5

Parker Yesko, “Letter from Winona: A year at the crossroads of Mississippi,” AMERICAN PUBLIC MEDIA (May 1, 2018), <https://www.apmreports.org/story/2018/05/01/winona-a-town-at-the-crossroads> (last viewed July 18, 2018).....15

Paul Alexander, “For Curtis Flowers, Mississippi is Still Burning,” Rolling Stone (Aug. 7, 2013), <https://www.rollingstone.com/politics/politics-news/for-curtis-flowers-mississippi-is-still-burning-188496/> (last viewed July 22, 2018).....17

Phillips, K.W., Mannix, E.A., Neale, M.A., & Gruenfeld, D.H. (2004). Diverse groups and information sharing: The effects of congruent ties. *Journal of Experimental Social Psychology*27

“Read a list of 26 U.S. elected officials whose ties with the white supremacist Council of Conservative Citizens (CCC) have been publicized in the CCC's Citizens Informer,” Intelligence Report (Oct. 14, 2004), <https://www.splcenter.org/fighting-hate/intelligence-report/2004/dozens-politicians-attend-council-conservative-citizens-events#16> (last viewed July 18, 2018)17

Russell D. Covey, *Abolishing Jailhouse Snitch Testimony*, 49 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 1375 (2014).....8

Samuel R. Sommers, *On Racial Diversity and Group Decision Making: Identifying Multiple Effects of Racial Composition on Jury Deliberations*, 90 JOURNAL OF PERSONALITY AND SOCIAL PSYCHOLOGY 597 (2006).....26, 27, 28

Say It Plain Series, “Fannie Lou Hamer, Testimony Before the Credentials Committee, Democratic National Convention Atlantic City, New Jersey, August 22, 1964,” AMERICAN PUBLIC MEDIA, <http://americanradioworks.publicradio.org/features/sayitplain/flhamer.html> (last viewed July 18, 2018).....13

Southern Poverty Law Center, Council of Conservative Citizens, <https://www.splcenter.org/fighting-hate/extremist-files/group/council-conservative-citizens> (last viewed June 18, 2018).....15, 16

Tom Mangold, “A Small Town in Mississippi,” *Crossing Continents*, BBC Radio 4 (Nov. 26, 2009), <https://www.bbc.co.uk/programmes/b00nyxvt> (last viewed July 18, 2018).....16, 19

Tom Scarbrough, Miss. State Sovereignty Comm’n, “Winona – Montgomery County,” (Feb. 23, 1962), http://www.mdah.ms.gov/arrec/digital_archives/sovc.com/result.php?image=images/png/cd04/027513.png&otherstuff=2|65|0|83|1|1|1|27006| (last viewed July 18, 2018)13

Triandis, H.C., Hall, E.R., & Ewen, R.B. (1965). *Member heterogeneity and dyadic creativity. Human Relations*28

WAPT, “Judge Declares Another Mistrial for Flowers,” <http://www.msnewsnow.com/story/9109233/judge-declares-another-mistrial-for-flowers> (last viewed July 24, 2018).....24

Ward Schaefer, "Minister Blasts Mississippi Senator's Connections," Jackson Free Press" (July 10, 2009), <http://www.jacksonfreepress.com/news/2009/jul/10/minister-blasts-mississippi-senators-connections/> (last viewed July 18, 2018).....16

Will Craft, "Mississippi D.A. Has Long History of Striking Many Blacks From Juries," APM Reports (June 12, 2018), <https://features.apmreports.org/in-the-dark/mississippi-district-attorney-striking-blacks-from-juries/> (last reviewed July 18).....18, 19
